RESOLUTION NO.: R-24-09

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF EAGLE LAKE, FLORIDA ADOPTING THE MILLAGE RATE FOR THE CITY OF EAGLE LAKE, FLORIDA FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY AND EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, after a public hearing held at a duly noticed meeting of the City Commission of the City of Eagle Lake, Florida, the 2024-2025 millage was presented to the people of the City of Eagle Lake; and,

WHEREAS, the millage rate of <u>7.6516</u> generates the minimum funds necessary from ad valorem taxes to meet the City's needs for essential services; and,

WHEREAS, public comments and input were considered by the City Commission of the City of Eagle Lake in setting the millage.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE people of the City of Eagle Lake, Florida acting by and through their duly elected City Commission:

1. The Millage Rate of 7.6516 (dollars per thousand) will result in a 5.62% percent increase over the rolled back rate of 7.2442.

The Millage Rate of <u>7.6516</u> (dollars per thousand) is hereby adopted as the Final Millage Rate.

3. This resolution shall take effect at 12:01 a.m., October 1, 2024.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all resolutions or parts thereof in conflict herewith be, and the same are hereby repealed. Should any section, paragraph, clause, sentence, item, word or provision of this Resolution be declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of this Resolution as a whole or any part hereof, not so declared to be invalid.

INTRODUCED AND PASSED on first reading on this 4th day of September 2024.

AYES:_____

CITY OF EAGLE LAKE

NAYS:_____

ATTEST:

SUZY WILSON, MAYOR COMMISSIONER

CITY CLERK DAWN WRIGHT

PASSED ON second reading this ____day of September 2024.

AYES:_____

ATTEST:

NAYS:_____

CITY OF EAGLE LAKE

SUZY WILSON, MAYOR COMMISSIONER

CITY CLERK DAWN WRIGHT

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY HEATHER R. MAXWELL